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GEORGE B. BUCK GONSULTING AGCTUARIES, INC.
EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PLAN CONSULTANTS
PENNSYLVANIA PLAZA NEW YORK,NEW YORK tOOOI
212-695-2800

February 15, 1978

State Budget and‘Control Board

nvndale M
South Carolina Retirement System

Columbia, South Carolina 29211

Gentlemen:

We transmit herewith our report on the twenty-sixth actuarial
valuation of the South Carolina Retirement System, prepared as of June 30,
1976. '

The valuation indicates that exclusive of the pre-retirement death
benefit, for Class One employers the total contribution rate payable may be
continued at 3.50 per cent of earnable compensation, and for Class Two
employers the contribution rates may be continued at 6.80 per cent of earnable
compensation by the State and 5.95 per cent of earnable compensation by other
employers. In addition, the contribution rates of participating employers
should be continued at .30 per cent of payroll to provide the pre-retirement

death benefits.

The valuation included sufficient reserves to cover approximately
three lifetime cost-of-living increases of 4 per cent per annum commencing
July 1, 1976, in accordance with Section 61-128 of  the act.

We trust that the report is in satisfactory formtfor use by the
Board. . S ’

Respectfully submitted,

l)ﬂ / PPN -

By Hugh Gillespie -
Consulting Actuary

ATLANTA CHICAGO NEW YORK PITTSBURGH TORONTO WASHINGTON




REPORT OF THE ACTUARY ON THE TWENTY~SIXTH VALUATION OF
THE SOUTH CAROLINA RETIREMENT SYSTEM
PREPARED AS OF JUNE 30, 1976

The South Carolina Retirement Sjstem was established as of July 1,
1945. The Sysﬁem is supported by the joint contributions of members and

'

employers. The contributions to be made by employers are set from time to

time on the basis of periodic actuarial valuations.

This report presents the results of an actuarial valuation of the
contingent assets and liabilities of the Sy;tem as of June 30, 1976, and gives
the percentage rates of contribution payable by Class One and Class Two
employers. At the end of the report gre tables showing the distribution of

the members classified by age and by years of service, and of retired members

and beneficiaries classified by aée.

There are two classes of employers and members.under the System.
Those employers becoming participants in the System on or after July 1, 196
are Class Two employers. Class' One employers include all employers

. . \ Mo

elected, by written notice to the Board not jater than December 31, 1964, to
remain and have their members remain under the prov
effect on June 30, 1964. Class Two employers include all employers who elect,
by written notice to the Board in allowable electi
and have their members participate as Class Two members provided such

employers and employees in their employ make additional required contribu-

tions.

GEORGE B, BUCK CONSULTING ACTUARIES, INC.




SUMMARY OF ﬁAIN BENEFIT AND CONTRIBUTION PROVISIONS

A summary_of the main benefit provisions of the System, as inter-
preted in preparing the‘actuarial valuation, and a summary of the sources of
revenue from which benefits ére paid is presentéd in the following digest.
"Average final compensation" means the average annual earnable combensation
of a member during the three consecutive fiscal years of his creditable
service producing the highest such average. "Prior service" means service
prior to July 1, 1945 for which credit is allowed. "Membership service" means
service rendered while a member of the System for which credit is allowed.
The term "creditable service" means the sum of prior service and membership

service.

"BENEFITS
Service Retirement Allowance

Condition for Allowance A retirement allowance is payable upon the
request of any teacher or employee who has
attained age 60 or has rendered 30 or more
years of creditable service.

An employee must retire at age 70 except
that with the approval of both his employer and
the Board, an employee may remain in service to
age 72, or for such period of time as may be
necessary for such employee to qualify for
coverage under the old age and survivors insur-
ance provision of Title II of the Federal
Social Security Act, as amended.

A teacher must retire at age 65 or upon
the completion of the scholastic year in which
he attains age 65, except that with- the
approval of his employer, a teacher may remain
in service to age T2.

for an empidoyee Or U
than the end of the fiscal
hia o N

reaches his seventy saond
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Effective July 1, 1976 on service retire-
ment, a Class One member recelves a retirement
allowance equal to 1 per cent of the portion of
his average final compensation not in excess of
$4,800, plus 1.30 per cent of such compensation
in excess of $4,800, multiplied by the number
of years of his creditable service.

On service retirement, a Class Two member
receives a retirement allowance equal to 1.25
per cent of the portion of his average final
compensation not in excess of $i4,800, plus 1.65
per cent of the portion of such compensation in
excess of $4,800, multiplied by the number of
years of his creditable service.

If a member has not attained age 65 or
completed 30 years of creditable service at the
time of retirement, his allowance is reduced

5/12 of 1 per cent for each month DY which his
age at retirement is less than age 65.

In no event will a Class One member who
retires on or subsequent to July 1, 1976 or a
Class Two member whose creditable service com-
menced on or before June 30, 1964 receive a -
smaller retirement allowance than he would have
received under the benefit provisions appli-~
cable to a Class One member in effect prior to
July 1, 1976.

Effective July 1, 1
vice means service as a teac
rendered by a member of the
state, territory or other governmental sub-
division under the jurisdiction of the United
States other than this State.

er or employee
System for any

[ A=A

975 out-of-State ser-

Effective July 1, 1975 out-of-State ser-
oreditable irrespective of when it was

d at a cost of 10 per cent of current
earnable compensation for each year es-

d, provided that the earnable compensa-
on used cannot be less than his earnable
compensation in any one of the three preceding
fisoal vears.
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If the member's creditable service does
not, at his retirement, exceed his out-of-State
service, the employer annuity based on his
total out-of-State service before and after
July 1, 1945 shall be reduced in the proportion
which his creditable service bears to his out-

. of-State service.

CEORGE B, BUCK CONSULTING ACTUARIES, iNC.
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Disability Retirement
Allowance

Condition for Allowance

Amount of Allowance

Deferred Retirement
Allowance

Conditioh for Allowance

disability retirement allowance is pay-

n service becomes

d duty mentally or

ho has had 5 or more years of
e

Upon disability retirement, on or after

, 1976, a Class One or a Class Two member
receives a service retirement allowance if he
has attained age 65 otherwise he receives a
disability retirement allowance equal to the
service retirement allowance which would have
been payable had he continued in service with-
out further change in compensation to age 65,
minus the actuarial equivalent of the contribu-
tions he would have made during such continued
service.

In no event will a Class One member whose
creditable service commenced prior to July 1,
1976 receive a smaller allowance than he would
have received under the disability benefit pro-
visions applicable to Class One members prior
to July 1, 1976.

In no event will a Class Two member whose
creditable service commenced on or before
June 30, 1964 receive a smaller allowance than
he would have received under the disability
benefit provisions applicable to a Class One
member.

A deferred retirement allowance, com-
mencing at age 60, is payable to any member who
ceases to be a teacher or an employee after he
has rendered at least 15 years of creditable
service, provided he leaves his contributions
in the System.

GCEORGE B. BUCK CONSULTING ACTUARIES. INC.
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Allowance The deferred retirement allowance is com-
puted like a service retirement allowance,
except that the employee annuity is the actu-~
arial equivalent at age 60 of the member's
contributions with such interest credits as are
allowed.

Supplemental Minimum
Allowance Upon retirement after 20 or more years of
creditable service a supplemental monthly sum
is paid, in addition to the regular allowance
and any amount provided from the general funds
g of the State, to provide a minimum of $150 per
W month plus $1 per month for each completed year
of service in excess of 20, reduced by 5/12 of 1
per cent for each month by which the member's
age at retirement is less than age 65 unless he
has completed 35 years of creditable service.

e

Return of Contributions

and Optional Death Benefit Upon the withdrawal of a member without a
retirement benefit, he is paid his total con-
tributions with the accumulated regular
interest thereon. '

R SR

- VA W

. 0
creditable service and attained age 60, the
v th

person nominated to recel

e e t
member's accumulated contributions may elect to
receive, in lieu of such accumulated contribu-
tions, an allowance for life in a
the mamhar had retired on the dat

VIIT WSV UL iR 2 v Ve L1l Ua vt f

under Option 2 as described below. If such a
person has received a refund of the member's
accumulated contributions, he may, upon repay-
ment of such refund in a single sum, receive
the allowance under Option 2 from the time of
the repayment of the contributions to the
System.

ek

S T

Upon the death of a retired member who has’
not elected an optional form of allowance, a
lump sum amount equal to the excess, if any, of
his total accumulated contributions at the time
his retirement allowance commenced over the sum
of the retirement allowance payments made to

him, is paid to his beneficiary or estate.
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Lump Sum Death Benefit Upon the death of a contributing member in
service after the completion of one year of
membership service, a lump sum equal to the
member's annual earnable compensation at the
time of death is paid to the person he has
nominated for the refund of his accumulated
contributions or estate, provided the member's
employer is a participant in the Pre-retirement
Death Benefit Program. Benefits under this
program are to be provided in the form of group
life insurance.

Optional Allowance Until the first payment on account of any
fit becomes normally due, any member may
t to receive his retirement allowance in
rdance with one of the following forms,
h are computed to be actuarially equiva-

ne
ec
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Option 1. A reduced retirement allowance
payable during the retired member's life, with
the provision that, if he dies within 10 years
from his retirement date, an amount equal to
his accumulated contributions at retirement,
less 1/120 for each month he received a retire-
ment allowance payment, shall be paid to a
designated person. ‘

Option 2. A reduced retirement allowance
payable during the retired member's life, with
the provision that after his death the reduced
retirement allowance is to be continued to a
designated peneficiary.

Option 3. A reduced retirement allowance
payable during the retired member's life, with
the provision that after his death one-half the
reduced retirement allowance is to be continued
to a designated beneficiary.

Option 4. A& retirement allowance in such
amount that, together with his Social Security

benefit, he will receive approximately the same
income per annum before and a
age at which he is eligib
Security benefit. A member who makes - an
election of this Option Y shall be deemed to
have made a further election of Option 1.

i

GEORGE B, BUCK CONSULTING ACTUARIES, INC.
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By Members

By Employers

As of July 1, 1970 the allowances for
beneficiaries on the roll as of December 31,
1968 were increased & per cent on the basis of a

program whereby allowances are increased 4 per
cent on July 1 if the increase in the Consumer

Price Index for the previous year ending
December 31, equals or exceeds 3 per cent. A
similar procedure has been followed each July 1
thereafter. After the first five such in-~
creases future increases become effective only
if the additional 1iabilities do not require an
increase in the total employer rate of contri-
bution.

CONTRIBUTIONS

Effective July 1, 1964, without regard to
the member's Social Security coverage, Class
One members contribute at the rate of 3% of
earnable compensation not in excess of $4,800,
and 5% of the portion in excess of $4,800, and
Class Two members contribute at the rate of 4%
of earnable compensation not in excess of
$4,800, and 6% of the portion in excess of

Employers make annual contributions con-
ting of a "normal contribution" and an
accrued liability contribution®. The "normal
tribution" rate is determined by the actuary
ter each valuation. The "accrued liability
ntribution" rate is determined by the first
ctuarial valuation of the Systenm, provided,
owever, that such rate shall be increased on
he basis of subsequent valuations if benefits
are increased. Such rate may be decreased if
the actuary engaged by the Board certifies that
such reduction will not impair the System.
Each year's accrued 1iability payment is to be
at least 3% greater than the preceding annual
accrued liability payment subject to the pre-
ceding sentence. On and after July 1, -1946,
all employers' contributions for teachers are
paid by the State.

[e]
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MEMBERSHIP OF THE SYSTEM

In order to obtain the aggregate liabilities and assets on account
of members of the hystenias of June 30, 1976, data were needed with respect to
each active member and beneficiary of the System and also with respect to
terminations during the valuation year. These data were furnished to the
actuary by the Retirement System office on a magnetic tape.

The following table shows the number and annual earnable compensa-
tion of active membeﬁs, as of June 30, 1976, on the basis of which the
valuation was prepared.

TABLE I

THE NUMBER AND EARNABLE COMPENSATION OF ACTIVE MEMBERS

AS OF JUNE 30, 1976

e 0@

; TOTAL : TEACHERS EMPLOYEES
GROUP ¢ s+ Earnable : : Earnable : : Earnable
) + Number : omgensation : Number :Compensation : Number :Compensation
Men + 47,299 $ 481,437, 09H 11 381 :$ 116,142, 702 35,918 $ 365,294,392
omen  : 71,608 : 537,951, 736 39,569 : 302,598, 723 32,039 : 235,353,013

Total 18 907%: $1(n9 388, 830 50,950 $ 418,741, nas 67,957 $ 600,647,405

#There are in add tion 8 707 inactive members and 42,968 active
members not on the pa 11 as of the valuation date. The results
of the Va&uativn were adjusted to take these members into
account . There were 8 ,510 members who withdrew their
accumulated contributions of $6,860,109 between July 1, 1976 and
December 5, 1976. These. members were excluded from the data and
the valuation

zas

The following table shows the number and annual amount of

GEORGE B, BUCK CONSULTING ACTUARIES, INC.
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TABLE II

THE NUMBER AND ANNUAL RETIREMENT ALLOWANCES OF

......

RETIRED MEMBERS AND BENEFICIARIES ON THE ROL
g OF JUNE 30, 1976

: TOTAL ANNUAL

GROUP ¢+ NUMBER ¢ RETIREMENT
: :  ALLOWANCES
Service Retirements
Teachers: - :
Men : 1,387 : $ 4,472,864
Women : 7,501 ¢ 20,422,519
Employees: ; ;
Men : 2,821 : 7,928,576
Women : 2,181 ¢ 4,848,182
Total L 13,800 @ $ 37,672,141
Disability Retirements
Teachers: : : :
Men : 144 438,351
Women : 519 1,275,021
Employees: : :
Men : 567 1,266, 394
Women : 230 446,282
Total 1,460 $ 3,@26,0&8

Beneficiaries of De
ad Active Members

d.l\.ln

Men
Women

se oo s 0o

ceased Retired Members

127 212,741
1,003 : 1,784,548
1,130 : $ 1,997,289

|

16,480 : § 143,095,478

GEORGE B. BUCK CONSULTING AC TUARIES, INC.
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IS AND LIABILITIES

balance sheet shows'the assets and lia-
1976. The amounts of the present assets
1ance sheet were taken from financial information
he System and exclude reserve assets creditable
nd for pre-retirement lump sum death benefits.
Liabilities for the death benefits are not shown on the balance sheet since
they are provided on a one-year term cost basis.

For valuation purposes,’the amount shown on the Salance sheet in the

nnuity Savings Fund was adjusted on account of those members who had

Employee Annu
withdrawn their accumulated contributions befween July 1, 1976 and
December 5, 1976

GEORGE B. BUCK CONSULTING ACTUARIES, INC.




TABLE III

VALUATION BALANCE SHEET SHOWING THE ASSETS AND LTABILITIES OF
THE SOUTH CAROLINA RETIREMENT SYSTEM
AS OF JUNE 30, 1976

ASSETS

| Present assets of System creditable to:
Employee Annuity Savings Fund $ 311,031,954
Employer Annuity Accumulation
Fund excluding $4,465,372
creditable to Group Life
Insurance Fund

Ve ¢o t-
Employer Annuity

ThanAde
& ULiU .
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Present value of benefits on account of which
contributions have been accumulated to date in
the Employee Annuity Savings Fund

<
(8]

,,,,,, P N W n

Present value of ben t ya
of retired members or their be
now drawing benefits

Accumulation Fund , 399,672,442

Present value of benefits to active members

anAd €Aarmarn mamhans with vaatao rI rniochte £tn hao
QAtiud 4 Vi HIL ML W WA il LA~ L ABiive v L a~]
m

paid by contributions of mployers into

= ® c
c'f @ :
-
—
(6 )

C)
3
5
>

—

(o]

w

(o]

" allowances ' | 54,496,898

Total Liabilities . $ 1,883,251,684

GEORGE B. BUCK CONSULTING ACTUARIES, ll\iC.
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RESULTS OF VALUATION

The valuation balance sheet gives the following information with

respect to the funds of the System.

The Employee Annuily Savings Fund is the fund to which are
credited the contributions made by members together with interest
thereon. When a member retires, the amount of his accumulated
contributions is transferre the Employee Annuity Savings Fund
to the Employer Annuity Accumulation Fund and his annuity is paid
from the latter fund. The assets credited to the Employee Annuity
Savings Fund on June 30, 1976, which represent the accumulated
contributions of members to that date, amounted to $311,031,954.
‘The liabilities of this fund are also shown as $311,031,954. Future
contributions into this fund and benefits payable from such contri-
butions .are considered to be of equivalent value and hence are not
shown in the balance sheet.

(=%
3 -y
-
=~ O
8

a
(=1

Employer Annuity Accumulation Fund

[ The Employer Annuity Accumulation Fund is the fund to which the
~ontributions made by employers are credited and from which are paid

nor
benefits on account of retired members and their beneficiaries.

con
all
The present assets creditable to the Employer Annuity Accumu-
n Fund on June 30, 1976, excluding reserve assets of
372 creditable to the Group Life Insurance Fund, amounted to
,019,786. The liabilities on account of active members and
rmer members with vested rights amounted to $1,118,050,3%0. In
tion, the balance sheet indicates liabilities of $399,672, 442
on account of all benefits payable to retired members or their
beneficiaries from the Employer Annuity Accumulation Fund. The
palance sheet also shows a reserve of §$54,496,898 for futur
increases 1in retirement allowances effective after the valuation
date, including sufficient reserves to provide approximately three
additional lifetime cost-of-living increases of Y4 per cent per
annum commencing July 1, 1976. The total liabilities, therefore,
amounted to $1,572,219,730. The difference between these
his fund is

9 &

=3 =M

-a = e
o O
18

Ny

&2 Q
£
o

liabilities and the present assets credited to th
$831,199,944, which represents the present value of future contri-
butions to be made by the employers. Of this amount $428,402,369
represents the present value of prospective normal contributions by
the employers and the balance of $402,797,575 represents the
present value of prospective acerued liability contributions.

GEORGE B. BUCK CONSULTING ACTUARIES, INC.
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The retirement act provides that the contributions of
employers shall consist of a normal contribution to cover the
1iability on account of service currently rendered and an accrued
1iability contribution on account of liabilities for past service
which are not covered by present assets.

The following rates of contribution are payable by employers exclu-

M

sive of the rate required for the pre-retirement lump sum death benefit:

For Class One employers, the total employer contribution rate
may be continued at 3.50 per cent of earnable compensation of which
1.80 per cent is attributable to the normal contribution and 1.70
per cent is attributable to the accrued liability contribution.

For Class Two employers, the total contribution rates may be
continued at 6.80 per cent payable by the State and 5.95 per cent by
the other Class Two employers. Of the total rates, 4,07 per cent
and 3.31 per cent are attributable to normal contributions of the
State and other employers respectively. The accrued 1liability
rates are 2.73 per cent for the State and 2.64 per cent for other
employers. It is anticipated that the accrued liability of
) $402,797,575 shown in the balance sheet will be 1iquidated within a

period of 28 year from the valuation date.

"3

]

The rate necessary to provide t

penefit on a one-year term cost basis may be continued at last year's rate of

view of the development of reserve assets of $U 465,372 creditable to the
Group Life Insurance Fund. Employers participating in the Pre-retirement
Death Benefit Program should contribute .30 per cent of earnable compensation

in addition to the appropriate rate above.

RATES OF PAYMENT T0 EMPLOYER ANNUITY ACCUMULATION FUND

The valuation balance sheet gives the basis for determining thé -
percentage rates for fixing the contributions to be made by employers to the
Employer Annuity Accumulation Fund under the provisions of the retirement act.
The following table gives the rates of contribution recommended for payment by

employers on the basis of the present valuation.

GEORGE B, BUCK CONSULTING ACTUARIES, INC.
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TABLE IV

ATES OF CONTRIBUTION RECOMMENDED FOR PAYMENT BY EMPL?YERS
ON THE BASIS OF THE VALUATION AS OF JUNE 30, 1970

RATES OF : CLASS : CLASS TWO
CONTRIBUTION : ONE : :
: : State ¢+ Others
Normal : 1.80% @ 4.07% : 3.31%
Accrued Liability : 1.70 :+  2.73 : 2.64
Pre-retirement : H :
Death Benefit : .30 ¢ .30 ¢ .30
Total . 3.802 : 7.108 :  6.25%
BASIS FOR VALUATION

a made on the basis of the

rates of separation, salary scale and mortality tables which were adopted by

f the actuarial assumptions and method employed is included

n
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the following tables.
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QUTLINE OF ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS AND METHOD

e

INTEREST RATE: 5-1/4% per annum, compounded annually.
NCREASES: Representative values of the

SEPARATIONS FROM SERVICE AND SALARY I ¥.
and annual rates of salary increases are as

assumed annual rates of separation
follows:
Annual Rate of
With- Disa- Service With- Disa- Service
Age drawal Death bility Retirement drawal Death bility Retirement
Men Teachers Women Teachers
20 11.11% .04% .01% 13.79% .03% .02%
25 9.97 .05 .01 12.83 .03 .03
30 T7.91 .08 .02 9.12 .04 .04
35 6.06 .12 .03 5.61 .06 04
4o 4,67 .18 .06 3.43 .08 .07
45 3.67 .25 R 2.33 A3 .12
50 2.83 .35 .20 4.00% 1.74 .20 .20 4,00%
55 2.03 .50 .34 5.50 1.18 .29 .35 6.00
60 0 .59 7.50 45 .61 8.00
64 .92 .94 20.00 .66 .82 35.00
With=- Disa=- Service
drawal Death bility. Retirement Salary Increase
Employees Teachers and Employees
20 11.11% .07% .ou% 8.31%
25 . 9.97 .09 .04 7.40
30 7.91 .1 .06 6.00
35 6.06 4 .08 4.30
40 4.67 .18 .10 3.51
45 3.67 .28 .15 3.10
50 2.83 46 .25 2.00% 2.80
55 2.03 .75 .40 3.50 2.60
60 1.08 .61 - 5,00 2.40
64 1.36 .85 17.50 2.30
DEATHS AFTER RETIREMENT: Combined Annuity Mortality Tables, Modified and
Makehamized, for service retirement and dependent beneficiaries with a 2-year
gset back in ages for men employees, a 3 year set back for womeén employees, men
teachers and men dependents and a 4 year set back for women teachers and women

' dependents. A special mortality table is used for disability retirements.
LOADING OR CONTINGENCY RESERVES: None.

VALUATION METHOD: Projected penefit method with level percentage entry age
normal cost and open-end unfunded accrued liability. Gains and losses are
reflected in the period remaining to liguidate the unfunded accrued liability.
Lump sum death benefits are provided on a one-year erm cost basis.

GEORGE B, BUCK CONSULTING ACTUARIES, INC.,
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TABLE 1 -
THE NUMBER AND EARNABLE COMPENSATION
UF MEMBERS DISTRIBUTEL BY
AGE AS CF JUNE 30+1576

MEN WiMEN
AbLE NUMBER AMOUNT  NUMBER AFMCUNT
i7 22 % 444 783 i % 444,061
18 1056 285, 6CC 81 245 ,008
is 338 122464948 336 1+275,819
20 1122 1445772195 1,047 13,205,672
21 661 2,988,118 1,089 593614229
22 773 3,9414505 14701 99205, 945
23 1.022 6y 454570 29755 17 220,859
24 1,325 8, 8099378 34232 2292684394
25 1.456 10,8509 785 32304 23456984532
26 14558 1291474558 34205 239 541+689
27 19637 135819227 24992 2293614782
28 1¢601 149 0749415 24729 2190935925
29 14753 . 1645224530 24847 22+154,823

30 1,578 159320, 719 29499 1891604699

31 1+330 1355204289 14757 135489828
32 14291 13,950,250 1,715 124 5424491
33 14213 13,532,911 1,713 13,019,912
34 1,131 12,939,788 14625 1148964816
35 1,084 124 6T44 759 14435 10,760,283
36 1,026 12,108, T84 14385 i0’#34?990
37 896 109 7459 €03 14374 105241 3264
38 942 11¢279,710 19355 Gy §6 55 990
39 813 Q9,637720 1335 Gy 1654200
40 891 109 5404042 1 924% 95,087,943
41 883 1092044131 14361 10;0301056
42 933 1Cy $6394209 10316 Q.029.634
43 - 908 1096479164 14339 1092964803
44 14023 1241665218 1ls4l5 104520807
45 901 105029258 14354 10y 5024197
46 572 1049344116 1,330 10,476,122
47 949 1152684036 14441 _1190381832
48 955 1 Gy 6344 935 1.406 11,046+302
49 928 10¢3T49925 14504 .114830,819
50 905 10;076: 249 1.335 1095264770
51 958 104526,579 12445 11+410,768
52 915 = 10;493.:435 1,371 10, 751, £87
53 942 10+5139240 1,218 GeTT29312
54 a55 10e 7156 899 14299 10,303,103
95 1,004 11y 146,380 1,241 G 9G4 4207

GEORGE B. BUCK CONSULTING ACTUARIES, INC.




TABLE 1

THE NUMBER AND EARMBLE COMPENSATION

AYCoTo TRHITLN RV

aF MENBERS LIS IRADUICL U
AGE AS UF JUNE 30+1976

AGE

56
517
58
59
60
61
b2
- 63
5%
65
66
67
68
69
70
[
T2
13
14
5
17
8

P

8:408,998
698234635
6:435,726
59275y 9715
445274001
44017y 148
291825758
1942594137
9764902
5224013
787y 346
365, 728
3664503
1364846
69,683
714385
324 581
444308

TOTAL 47,299 $481,437,094

SU MMARY

TEAC HERS

11,381 $116&e 142,702
EMPLUYEES 35,918 $365¢ 2949392

See Footnote Table I

39'569
32,038

WOMEN
AMUUNT

9 9923501
G 061,164
7+9884143
T+808,863
793129963
Ge4 84y 132
54,988,784
49163,158
39333,053
2+¢921,122
19324+426
6614273
5254 348
419,799
2734178
1411534
T4, 714
43,4022
244953

6y %47

59922

-d
[%e}
\n
juva
L |

ay
W
(4]

o
\n
W

1O
W
«“ -
oo-
= N
W W

-

i N
-
W U

N W
WO

oK CONSULTING ACTUARIES, INC.
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THE N

TABLE 2

UMBER AND EARNABLE COMPENSATION
OF MEMBERS DISTRIBUTED BY

YE ARS OF SERVICE AS OF JUNE 30.197¢

Y EARS
OF
SERVICE

OOV PRNO

NUMBER

MEN

ANMCUNT

3,592 $ 3246674925

74130
5459
49437
3335
247123
2+40%
24172
1+ 712
14 582
19422
1.¢140

ro S o 4

g7
308

31
731

bl
616

573

526

591
513

527
425
398
341
434
348
359
218
218
145
67
56
57
60
80

4T+ 5544634
4T426T9412
4149549335
3441310 729
2848124316
26,018,759
239209,848
199839,219
1693674297

17,167,501

1245274025
11.044,%72

L ATV i A
948589762
9,265, 749
By 4404 255
75 601,392
695419255
T 25994438
62533, 709
69558 984
S 45Cy 700
50799140
443069717
595852617
499439453
4y 81Ty 724
342699550
3,431 572

204209652

848, 150
783,461
843,43%
947,705
1¢ 358, 456

4740484693

33,957,051
284 8684996
255305, 761
2140504043
17 9328+ £€33
1692544703
11+652,042
1343794606
10,3014 241
94215, 889
892224507

T +4904531

T+870+529
696399406
T+4044345
€y 1179332
T+9519227
545654175
595424000
446859590
593949 164
442TE4119
445089934
225959643
34020537
29397+946

29160456

1,703, 806

-
29399, €635

240994553
1. _0L7 296

LYIUTI g

UCK CONSULTING ACTUARIES, INC.




TAEBLE 2

THE NUMBER AND EARNABLE COMP ENSATION

OF MEMBERS DISTRIBUTED BY
YEARS OF SERVICE AS OF JUME 30,1576

CONTINUED

YEARS MEN WOMEN
OF

SERVICE NUMBER ANMCUNT NUMBER AMDUNT
36 69 § 14306514 156 & 1,753,412
37 42 689,438 131 1»47Sy 164
38 50 5004655 119 1,419,317
39 50 $39, 975 106 192474143
40 30 557, 749 77 888,058
41 24 4544131 49 518,979
42 21 393, 800 57 6869891
43 8 1504877 26 314,992
44 5 131967 23 2864107
45 i 264539 11 1224877
46 5 145, 837 6 564990
41 3 474630 4 504314
48 '3 . 314232
49 3 564682 3 37y 4%4
50 2 644069 4 364 0C7
51 2 259433
52 1 74265
54 1 14, £67 |

—

TOTAL 474299 $4815437,094 TL,6(8 $537,9519736

SUMMARY

TEACHEKS 1le381 $1169 142,702 394569 $302,598,723
EMPLOYEES 35,918 $36592549392 329039 $235+353,013

See Footnote Table I

GEORGE B. BUCK CONSULTING ACTUARIES, INC.
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TABLE 3
THE DISTRIBUTION OF THE NUMBER AND ANNU AL
RETIREMENT ALLOWANCES OF RETIRED MEMBERS
AND BENEFICIARIES BY AGE AS DF JUNE 3041976
SERVICE RETIREMENTS AND BENEFICIARIES
MEN WOMEN
AGE NUMBER AMOUNT NUMBER AMOUNT
21 2 3 44753
24 ) N 689
25 1 1,922 1 226
27 2 34072 -
28 2 1, 0G0
29 1 1,080 i 1,970
30 ' 2 1+ 325
31 1 2+252 3 44051
32 1 134
33 4 5¢6S7
34 1 1,028 3 44072
35 1 1,063 3 14591
- 37 i 29 582
38 1 579 3 44 894
| 39 1 3,161 pa 855
| 40 2 14960 1 596
§ 41 2 Te 654 2 2;348
| : 42 1 3,711 1 14580
? 43 1 1+458 3 5:413
4% 1 569 7 14204
45 1 19546 7 8. 763
46 12 18,336
- &1 i 602 8 13,726
48 1 830 8 144262
49 3 59 837 6 12.433
50 3 1,916 i 1,286
51 5 65021 10 13,965
52 2 888 11 15, 575
53 3 18, 860 17 464156
54 11 386+516 14 41,415
55 e 27, 834 14 364666

GEORGE B. BUCK CONSULTING ACTUARIES, INC.
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TABLE 3
THE DISTRIBUTION OF THE NUMBER AND ANNU AL
RETIREMENT ALLOWANCES OF RETIRED MEMBERS
AND BENEFICIARIES BY AGE AS OF JUNE 3041976

SERVICE RET IREMENTS AND BENEFICIARIES

CONTI NUED

MEN WOMEN
AGE NUMBE R AMOUNT NUMBER AMOUNT
56 93 3G, 742 32 8 97907
57 6 374766 31 894521
58 17 104,380 42 146,012
59 12 524686 65 259,903
60 30 1794679 82 2764709
61 38 159,928 108 312,032
62 47 190 714 190 5615434
63 122 377351 291 889,504
64 i71 495, 854 447 193154489
65 192 620+855 442 1932649762
66 341 150645465 628 1+911,405
67 339 1910846717 124 293115752
68 340 1:158.285 729 241564748
&9 279 8234411 693 2+147,808
70 298 890,440 614 146654943
71 287 8284611 647 107174121
ié 237 697,286 598 195634 504
73 240 652,918 498 193064552
74 196 4669324 489 14115,785
5 149 465, 086 389 886,935
76 163 416, 339 493 101249942
11 107 2484079 309 610,335
78 9% 258,020 321 615,725
79 97 2354332 217 3659317
8¢ 81 182,108 237 3614533
81 89 172,733 207 325774
. 82 68 1589749 179 2804188
83 55 . 964645 i73 250,942
84 41 764564 135 1909491
85 22 364863 112 1395495
86 25 51,123 114 1464320
87 20 3C,188 81 99;960
88 9 144935 67 824317
89 17 234 94% 48 63,708
90 7 11, 848 30 32771

GEORGE B. BUCK CONSULTING ACTUARIES, INC.



TABLE 3
THE DISTR IBUTION OF THE NUMBE R AND aNNUAL"
RE TIREMENT ALLOWANCES OF RETIRED MEMBERS
~ AND BENEFICIARIES BY AGE AS OF JUNE 30,1976
SERVICE RETIREMENTS AND BENEFICIARIES
C CNTINUED
MEN WOMEN
AGE NUMBER AMOUNT = NUMBER AROUNT
91 9 % 12,096 29 $ 324186
92 5 1+677 18 204528
93 3 52107 9 104160
9% 2 24641 10 7+500
95 2 3,800 4 24367
96 1 1:134 2 3,016
97 2 1+486 4 49 543
98 1 T.710 2 39534
103 - 1 54557
106 1 188
108 1 159

TOTAL® 49335 $ 12,614,181 104685 $ 27,055,249

SUMMARY

LIFE

ANNUITY 14845 $ 424024686 79512 $ 18+ 842+999
CASH :

REFUND 968 3¢070s470 14548 4 37804080
100Z J+S 651 1948%+503 221 4874603
508 J+S 715 3¢239,700 288 846¢352
S0C« SECe ,

L EVEL ING 29 199, 081 53 3134667
BENEFIC : :

IARIES 127 2124741 1,003 197854548

GEORGE B. BUCK CONSULTING ACTUARIES, INC.
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TABLE 4

THE DISTRI munon OF THE NUMBER AND ANNUAL
RETIRE MENT ALLOHANCES OF RETIRED MEMBERS BY

ny
w

AGE AS OF JUNE 30,1976

DISABILITY RETIREMENTS

MEN WOREN
AGE NUMBER AMOUNT = NUMBER AMOUNT
29 1 3 39298 1 35462
30 1 2+924 1 1,710
32 Vi ‘!‘938"&
33 1 1,261 1 917
34 1 3,274
; 35 3 89567
i 36 1 1481 1 44400
i 37 2 69092 : ,

: 38 1 54826 1 718
; -39 2 34734 1 2,019
: 40 i 34360 1 24504
: 41 3 12,858 -3 54762
v 42 i0 19,446 2 59657 .
; 43 3 25,795 6 134594
44 5 15,961 1 17,427
45 5 164677 8 19,183
ab & 15.510 3 84872
47 16 38,225 9 264456
48 <9 20,719 5 199984
49 8 14 4257 5 10,068
50 14 29+143 18 424593
51 20 669611 5 10,666
52 232 770963 13 39,213
53 18 489 624 20 55,059
54 23 66,700 17 37707

55 28 87 4970 . 28 70,610 .
56 23 63,033 25 70,171
57 286 - 713,721 . 32 819360
- 88 43 954155 48 113,424
59 46 111,473 39 126¢544%
60 49 110,630 53 141,915
61 54 141,140 53 1364671
62 48 98,305 49 135905
63 57 176,010 &6 118,631
b4 47 759631 50 112,919
65 28 484393 39 844755
66 21 39,677 29 52:418
67 12 144096 z2 £3,266
68 7. 13,4263 14 17,764
69 11 134354 i2 16; 765
70 i 1,388 10 849285

GEORGE B. BUCK CONSULTING ACTUARIES. INC.
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TABLE 4
THE DISTRIBUTION OF THE NUMBER AND ANNJAL
RETIREMENT ALLOWANCES OF RETIRED MEMBERS BY
AGE AS COF JUNE 30,1976 ‘
DISABILITY RETVIREMENTS
CONT INUED
MEN WOME N
AGE NUMBER AMOUNT NUMBER AMOUNT
n T3 8,688 12 % 144673
72 4 24431 4 3,191
73 2 3,261 4 4eT31
74 2 19506 6 5,688
15 4 44478 5 64063
76 4 5,327 7 7729
7 5 2,774
78 1 222 4 34381
19 1 2715 5 2,900
80 i 321 3 1y 674
81 1 1+31% 9 59350
82 2 936
83 1 144
84 1 325 2 1330
85 1 668 2 1,046
89 1 259
TOTAL 711 & 1:704,765 749 $ 1,721,303
SUMMARY
LIFE
ANNUITY 290 $ 7224294 548 $ 1+219,201.
CASH : , .
REFUND 134 347, 895 122 3304701
100% J+S 180 308,007 50 94,953
508 J¥S 106 325,722 28 714356
S0Ce SECe ,
LEVELING 1 827 1 5 092

GEQRGE B. BUCK CONSULTING ACTUARIES, iNC.




